

IA No. 9/2021
Waseem Vs State

In re:-
SC No. 103/2017
FIR No. 591/2016
PS: Seelampur
U/s: 392/394/397/506/411/34 IPC

17.12.2021

Present: Sh. S. K. Pandey, Ld. Counsel for applicant.
IO Inspector Sunil Kumar.

Reply to the bail application is filed. Copy is supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant.

Submissions on the application are heard.

By way of present application, the applicant is praying for release on interim bail for 7 days to attend the marriage of his niece going to be held on 19.12.2021.

In the reply, the IO has stated that the fact of marriage has been verified and that applicant is having six brothers and two sisters who can attend the marriage function and discharge their responsibilities. It is further submitted that the interim bail application is highly opposed.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, nature of the offence and that no specific ritual of the marriage is put which is required to be performed by the applicant alone, I am of view that no case is made out to admit the applicant on interim bail on the grounds pleaded. As such, application is dismissed.

Copy of the order be provided to the parties and be also sent to the jail authorities for information.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/ Delhi 17.12.2021