

SC 103/2017
STATE Vs. SADDAM @ MUCHHAD
FIR no. 591 /2016
PS Seelam Pur

22.03.2024

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Mahipal Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Saddam @
Muchhad.
Accused Saddam and Wasim produced from JC.
Sh. Chemendra Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for the accused Imran
alongwith accused.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Saddam @
Muchhad. Taken on record.

Perusal of the record reflects that on the LDOH, Ld.
Predecessor of this Court issued NBWs against accused Saddam @
Muchhad and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C.

The NBWs have been received back with the report that
accused Saddam @ Muchhad was in JC in case FIR no. 195/2024
registered at PS Kotwali. The said NBWs was served to concerned Jail
Supt. The report further reflects that the notice to the surety Ms. Neha
w/o Irfan also served.

The record further reflects that the accused Saddam @
Muchhad was arrested and sent to JC in the aforementioned case on
13.03.2024.

Since, the accused Saddam @ Muchhad did not appear
before this Court and Ld. Predecessor of this Court had issued NBW
against him, his previous bail bonds / surety bonds stood forfeited. The
surety Ms. Neha w/o Irfan is directed to deposit sum of Rs. 40,000/- i.e.
the surety amount, within one week from today, failing which the

motorcycle, whose RC was given at the time of furnishing of bail bonds shall be sold via public action to realize the surety amount.

PW SI Naveen, PW HC Raj Kumar and PW-12 Romit Aggarwal are discharged unexamined for today on the request for the Ld. Counsel for the accused Saddam @ Muchhad on the ground that he has been recently engaged and the case file was not handed over to him by Ld. LAC for the accused.

The letter of authority in favour of the Ms. Bornali, Ld. LAC for the accused is hereby discharged since the accused has engaged the private Counsel.

Let the copy of this order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, North-East, KKD Courts for information.

Let the copy of this order be also given dasti to Ld. LAC, Ms. Bornali, as prayed for .

PW-12 Romit Aggarwal is bound down for the NDOH. Diet money to the witness for today be paid.

Fresh summons be issued to PW SI Naveen and PW HC Raj Kumar for the NDOH.

Now to come up for PE on **20.04.2024**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ /(FTC)N.E. KKD, Delhi
22.03.2024