

4 SC 103/2017
STATE Vs. SADDAM @ MUCHHAD
FIR No.591 /2016
PS Seelam Pur

07.11.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Chemendra Kaushik, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Parveen,
Ld. Counsel for accused Imran.
Sh. Md. Javed, Ld. Counsel for accused Wasim through VC.
Accused Imran is absent.
Accused Wasim is present through VC.
Accused Saddam @ Muchhad (on bail in present case) is
produced from JC.

An application u/s 205 Cr.PC is moved by the Ld. Counsel
for the accused Imran seeking exemption from personal appearance on
the ground that he is to appear before some other Court in Rohini District
Court, where he is facing a trial as an accused.

Heard allowed only for today.

Perusal of the record reflects that there is an application
filed on behalf of accused Wasim, seeking cancellation of NBW's issued
against him and the same is registered as IA no.13/2024.

It is submitted by the accused Wasim that he does not wish
to press the present application since he has changed his counsel and a
fresh application seeking cancellation of NBW's shall be moved. In view
of the submissions made by the accused, the said application is
dismissed as withdrawn.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Wasim that he
has been recently engaged and he shall file the vakalatnama and the
appropriate application seeking cancellation of NBW's, during the
course of the day. Heard. Allowed.

Digitally
signed by
ATUL
AHLAWAT
ATUL
AHLAWAT Date:
2024.11.07
16:08:56
+0530

Now to come up at 02.00 PM.

ATUL
AHLAWAT
(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/07.11.2024

Digitally signed
by ATUL
AHLAWAT
Date:
2024.11.07
16:09:00 +0530

At 2:00 p.m.

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Md. Javed, Ld. Counsel for accused Wasim.
Accused Wasim is present.

Fresh Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Wasim.

Same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for accused Wasim has moved an application seeking cancellation of NBWs issued against him vide order dt. 25.09.2024. It is submitted on behalf of accused person that the applicant/accused could not appear before this court on last date of hearing since he had received gunshot wounds, after he was allegedly hit with 5 bullets on 12.06.2024 and he was admitted in GTB Hospital. The condition of the accused had worsened due to said bullet injuries and since he was confined on bed, he could not appear before this court.

In view of the averments mentioned in the present application and on the basis of submissions made on behalf of accused Wasim, the NBWs issued against him stands cancelled. His previous bail bond/surety bond are hereby restored alongwith the direction that he shall appear diligently on each and every date of hearing henceforth.

Issue fresh summons to PW IO SI Naveen Kumar and MHCM along-with entire case property through SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Now to come up for PE on **17.12.2024**.

ATUL
AHLAWAT
(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/07.11.2024

Digitally signed
by ATUL
AHLAWAT
Date:
2024.11.07
16:09:05 +0530