

13 SC 103/2017
STATE Vs. SADDAM @ MUCHHAD
FIR No. 591/2016
(Seelam Pur)

16.01.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Saddam @ Mucchad produced from JC. (On bail in this case).
Accused Imran is present.
Accused Wasim is absent.
No PW is present.

At this stage, it is submitted by accused Imran that he has received information from the family of accused Wasim, that accused Wasim has been murdered by one of his relative on 31.12.2025.

In view of the submissions of accused Imran, let the factum of death of accused Wasim be verified through IO/SHO concerned for 27.02.2026.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW SI Naveen Kumar to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/16.01.2026