

13 SC 103/2017
STATE Vs. SADDAM @ MUCHHAD
FIR No. 591/2016
(Seelam Pur)

08.06.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Saddam @ Muchhad produced from JC. (Jail No. 1, Tihar).
Accused Imran is present on court bail.
Accused Waseem is absent and stated to be expired.
Sh. C. S. Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Waseem.
Sh. Chemendra Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for accused Imran.
PW SI Naveen Kumar is absent despite service.

Death verification report of accused Waseem is received back through SHO Seelampur.

As per the report, the factum of death of accused Waseem stands duly verified on inquiry from his family as well as upon verification of slips pertaining to his last rites (burial) from the concerned Kabristan.

Further, as per the report, one case FIR No. 481/2025, PS Shashtri Park has also been registered in relation to the death/murder of accused Waseem. A copy of the said case FIR is also annexed alongwith the report.

In view of the abovesaid, since the factum of death of accused Waseem stands duly verified, proceedings against him stands abated. His surety also accordingly stands discharged and his documents, if any, on record be released as per rules without any further order from this court.

However, since, PW SI Naveen is absent despite service let, bailable warrant be issued against him in the sum of Rs. 5000/- to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Case property be also summoned through MHCM for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **17.08.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/08.06.2026